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State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  H4/15/20  1 

92nd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Fiscal Session, 2020  HOUSE BILL 1096 3 

 4 

By: Representative Jean 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE REVENUE STABILIZATION LAW; TO 8 

CREATE FUNDS, TO REPEAL FUNDS, AND TO MAKE TRANSFERS 9 

TO AND FROM FUNDS AND FUND ACCOUNTS; TO DECLARE AN 10 

EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 11 

 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

TO AMEND THE REVENUE STABILIZATION LAW; 15 

TO CREATE FUNDS, TO REPEAL FUNDS, AND TO 16 

MAKE TRANSFERS TO AND FROM FUNDS AND FUND 17 

ACCOUNTS; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  The purpose of this act is to amend the Revenue 23 

Stabilization Law and to create funds, to repeal funds, and to make transfers 24 

to and from funds and fund accounts.  25 

 26 

 SECTION 2.  SPECIAL LANGUAGE - CODE AMENDMENT.  Arkansas Code § 19-6-27 

830 is repealed.  28 

19-6-830. Skills Development Fund. 29 

 (a)  There is created on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of 30 

State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a special revenue fund to be 31 

known as the “Skills Development Fund”. 32 

(b)  The fund shall consist of: 33 

 (1)  Moneys obtained from private grants or other sources that are 34 

designated to be credited to the fund; and 35 

 (2)  Any other revenues as may be authorized by law. 36 
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(c)  The fund shall be used by the Office of Skills Development as provided 1 

in § 25-30-109. 2 

 3 

 SECTION 3.  SPECIAL LANGUAGE - CODE AMENDMENT.  Arkansas Code Title 19, 4 

Chapter 5, Subchapter 12, is amended to add an additional section to read as 5 

follows: 6 

19-5-1267. Skills Development Fund. 7 

 (a)  There is created on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of 8 

State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a miscellaneous fund to be 9 

known as the “Skills Development Fund”. 10 

(b)  The fund shall consist of: 11 

 (1)  General revenues authorized by law; 12 

 (2)  Moneys obtained from private grants or other sources that are 13 

designated to be credited to the fund; and 14 

 (3)  Any other revenues authorized by law. 15 

(c)  The fund shall be used by the Office of Skills Development as provided 16 

in § 25-30-109. 17 

 18 

     SECTION 4.  Arkansas Code 19-5-401 is amended to read as follows: 19 

   19-5-401. Allocations for fiscal year 2020-2021 and thereafter. 20 

Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020, and each fiscal year 21 

thereafter, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all remaining general 22 

revenues available for distribution on the last day of business in July 2020, 23 

and on the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during the 24 

fiscal year to the various funds and fund accounts participating in general 25 

revenues in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the individual 26 

allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total of the maximum 27 

allocation as provided in § 19-5-402 (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e).   28 

 29 

     SECTION 5.  Arkansas Code 19-5-402 is amended to read as follows: 30 

   19-5-402. Maximum allocations of revenues for fiscal year 2020-2021 and 31 

thereafter. 32 

(a)(1)(A) ALLOCATION A. The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly 33 

allocations in the proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and 34 

fund accounts listed below until there has been transferred a total of five 35 

billion two hundred sixty-one million one hundred eighty three thousand seven 36 
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hundred and eight dollars ($5,261,183,708) or so much thereof as may become 1 

available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly 2 

allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part 3 

of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection: 4 

Name of Fund or Fund Account                               Maximum Allocation  5 

 6 

PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND   7 

 (1) Division of Elementary and Secondary Education Public    8 

     School Fund Account       $2,078,286,320  9 

 (2) State Library Public School Fund Account     $    4,795,631  10 

 (3) Division of Career and Technical Education Public   11 

     School Fund Account            $   27,169,899  12 

     13 

 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND   14 

  (1) Division of Elementary and Secondary Education   15 

      Fund Account                                      $   13,894,450  16 

  (2) Educational Facilities Partnership Fund Account  $   39,737,503  17 

  (3) Division of Public School Academic Facilities   18 

      and Transportation Fund Account                    $    2,228,834  19 

  (4) Educational Television Fund Account              $    4,655,037  20 

  (5) School for the Blind Fund Account                    $    6,160,910  21 

  (6) School for the Deaf Fund Account                    $    8,952,818  22 

  (7) State Library Fund Account                          $    3,074,283  23 

  (8) Division of Career and Technical Education Fund    24 

      Account                                             $        8,500  25 

  (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account              $   10,159,546  26 

 Technical Institutes:    27 

 (10) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account        $    2,684,145  28 

 (11) Riverside Vocational Technical School Fund Account  $    2,004,850  29 

  30 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND   31 

  (1) Department of Human Services Administration    32 

      Fund Account                                      $   20,222,380  33 

  (2) Children and Family Services Fund Account           106,434,324  34 

  (3) Child Care and Early Childhood Education   35 

      Fund Account                                           1,797,685  36 
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  (4) Youth Services Fund Account                              43,662,765  1 

  (5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account      56,950,665  2 

  (6) Medical Services Fund Account                         1,987,198  3 

  (7) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account   1,247,554,693  4 

  (8) Behavioral Health Services Fund Account                  84,099,536  5 

  (9) Provider Services and Quality Assurance Fund Account       4,579,498  6 

 (10) County Operations Fund Account                        40,976,754  7 

  8 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND   9 

  (1) Division of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account        $    6,389,884  10 

  (2) Department of Agriculture Fund Account                  15,064,953  11 

  (3) Department of Labor and Licensing Fund Account             2,745,106  12 

  (4) Department of Higher Education Fund Account             9,847,629  13 

  (5) Higher Education Grants Fund Account                  34,014,846  14 

  (6) Arkansas Economic Development Commission   15 

      Fund Account                                          12,594,863  16 

  (7) Division of Correction Inmate Care    17 

      and Custody Fund Account                             353,771,903  18 

  (8) Division of Community Correction Fund Account            81,814,316  19 

  (9) Department of the Military Fund Account                   5,713,274  20 

 (10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account                        17,670,095  21 

 (11) Division of Environmental Quality    22 

      Fund Account                                           3,370,609  23 

 (12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account                  55,100,035  24 

  25 

 COUNTY AID FUND                                       $   18,214,324  26 

 COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND                          $   16,461,053  27 

 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND                          $    3,195,654  28 

 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND                          $   11,036,445  29 

 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND                                       $   70,461,440  30 

 PERFORMANCE FUND                                      $          -    31 

 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND              $          -    32 

 MUNICIPAL AID FUND                                       $   24,966,284  33 

 DIVISION OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND                     $   55,801,477  34 

 DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND-TANF              $    3,285,114  35 

 DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND-ADULT EDUCATION        $      804,976  36 
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 STATE SERVICES FOR THE BLIND FUND                          $    1,671,239  1 

 SKILLS DEVELOPMENT FUND                                $    3,203,435  2 

  3 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION   4 

  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND                    $   50,742,362  5 

  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND                    $   28,379,264  6 

  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND                    $   16,176,319  7 

  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND                    $   14,602,304  8 

  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND                          $  104,404,698  9 

  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-UA SYSTEM              $    2,957,552  10 

  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY  $    2,013,882  11 

  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIVISION OF   12 

      AGRICULTURE                                      $   55,930,117  13 

  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CLINTON SCHOOL        $    1,986,361  14 

 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUSTICE   15 

      INSTITUTE                                            $    1,919,838  16 

 (11) SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND ARTS FUND              $      963,092  17 

 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND        $   17,295,121  18 

 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND        $   51,442,351  19 

 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND        $   74,810,949  20 

 (15) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -   21 

      CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE                    $      635,996  22 

 (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    23 

      PEDIATRICS/PSYCHIATRIC RESEARCH                    $    1,687,335  24 

 (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    25 

      CHILD SAFETY CENTER                                $      623,525  26 

 (18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    27 

      INDIGENT CARE                                      $    4,622,589  28 

 (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND        $   13,577,420  29 

 (20) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND        $   22,280,280  30 

 (21) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND              $   46,965,206  31 

 (22) ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND                    $    7,393,663  32 

 (23) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND              $    9,988,213  33 

 (24) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND        $    3,131,198  34 

 (25) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND              $    5,778,322  35 

 (26) COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   36 
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      OF ARKANSAS FUND                                      $    2,954,633  1 

 (27) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND              $    7,007,659  2 

 (28) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND              $    3,413,076  3 

 (29) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND - ADTEC  $    1,320,900  4 

 (30) NATIONAL PARK COLLEGE FUND                          $    7,498,431  5 

 (31) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND                          $    6,636,016  6 

 (32) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND        $   10,346,862  7 

 (33) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   8 

      OF ARKANSAS FUND                                      $    7,640,389  9 

 (34) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT RICH    10 

      MOUNTAIN FUND                                      $    3,027,201  11 

 (35) SAU - TECH FUND                                      $    4,735,275  12 

 (36) SAU - TECH FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL CENTER        $      318,780  13 

 (37) SAU - TECH FUND-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY              $    1,428,802  14 

 (38) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND              $    5,128,007  15 

 (39) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   16 

      BATESVILLE FUND                                      $    3,510,612  17 

 (40) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   18 

      HOPE-TEXARKANA FUND                                $    4,240,731  19 

 (41) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   20 

      MORRILTON FUND                                      $    4,562,837  21 

 (42) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND                    $    5,067,356  22 

 (43) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY THREE RIVERS FUND        $    2,950,245  23 

 (44) OZARKA COLLEGE FUND                                $    2,591,465  24 

 (45) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE    25 

      FUND                                                  $   12,547,081  26 

 (46) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND                    $    4,672,215  27 

 28 

(2)(A) Sixty million three hundred sixty eight thousand five hundred ninety 29 

three dollars ($60,368,593), or so much thereof as is available shall be 30 

included and added to the amount distributed in (a)(1)(A) of this section and 31 

shall be distributed by the Treasurer of State in monthly amounts with each 32 

allocation’s proportion of the total of (a)(1)(A) and (a)(2)(A) to supplement 33 

the Restricted Reserve Fund. 34 

 35 

 (b) ALLOCATION A1. After making the maximum annual allocations provided for 36 
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in subsection (a)(1)(A) and (a)(2)(A) of this section, the Treasurer of State 1 

shall then make allocations from the remaining general revenues available for 2 

distribution, as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts 3 

listed below until there has been transferred a total of one hundred eighty-4 

four million three hundred fifty five thousand five hundred forty six dollars 5 

($184,355,546) or so much thereof that may become available; provided, that 6 

the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with 7 

each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such 8 

allocations set forth in this subsection: 9 

 10 

Name of Fund or Fund Account Maximum Allocation 11 

 12 

 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND   13 

 (1) Division of Elementary and Secondary Education Public   14 

     School Fund Account                                     $109,383,490  15 

 (2) State Library Public School Fund Account                   $          -    16 

 (3) Division of Career and Technical Education Public   17 

     School Fund Account                                     $          -    18 

     19 

 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND   20 

  (1) Division of Elementary and Secondary Education   21 

      Fund Account                                           $          -    22 

  (2) Educational Facilities Partnership Fund Account       $  2,091,448  23 

  (3) Division of Public School Academic Facilities   24 

      and Transportation Fund Account                         $          -    25 

  (4) Educational Television Fund Account                   $          -    26 

  (5) School for the Blind Fund Account                         $          -    27 

  (6) School for the Deaf Fund Account                         $          -    28 

  (7) State Library Fund Account                               $          -    29 

  (8) Division of Career and Technical Education Fund    30 

      Account                                                  $          -    31 

  (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account                   $          -    32 

 Technical Institutes:    33 

 (10) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account             $          -    34 

 (11) Riverside Vocational Technical School Fund Account       $          -    35 

  36 
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 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND   1 

  (1) Department of Human Services Administration    2 

      Fund Account                                           $          -    3 

  (2) Children and Family Services Fund Account                        -    4 

  (3) Child Care and Early Childhood Education   5 

      Fund Account                                                      -    6 

  (4) Youth Services Fund Account                                          -    7 

  (5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account                  -    8 

  (6) Medical Services Fund Account                                    -    9 

  (7) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account         65,660,773  10 

  (8) Behavioral Health Services Fund Account                              -    11 

  (9) Provider Services and Quality Assurance Fund Account                  -    12 

 (10) County Operations Fund Account                                    -    13 

  14 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND   15 

  (1) Division of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account             $          -    16 

  (2) Department of Agriculture Fund Account                              -    17 

  (3) Department of Labor and Licensing Fund Account                        -    18 

  (4) Department of Higher Education Fund Account                        -    19 

  (5) Higher Education Grants Fund Account                              -    20 

  (6) Arkansas Economic Development Commission   21 

      Fund Account                                                      -    22 

  (7) Division of Correction Inmate Care    23 

      and Custody Fund Account                                  7,219,835  24 

  (8) Division of Community Correction Fund Account                        -    25 

  (9) Department of the Military Fund Account                              -    26 

 (10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account                                    -    27 

 (11) Division of Environmental Quality    28 

      Fund Account                                                      -    29 

 (12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account                              -    30 

  31 

 COUNTY AID FUND                                            $          -    32 

 COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND                               $          -    33 

 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND                               $          -    34 

 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND                               $          -    35 

 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND                                            $          -    36 
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 PERFORMANCE FUND                                           $          -    1 

 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND                   $          -    2 

 MUNICIPAL AID FUND                                            $          -    3 

 DIVISION OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND                          $          -    4 

 DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND-TANF                   $          -    5 

 DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND-ADULT EDUCATION             $          -    6 

 STATE SERVICES FOR THE BLIND FUND                               $          -    7 

 SKILLS DEVELOPMENT FUND                                     $          -    8 

  9 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION   10 

  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND                         $          -    11 

  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND                         $          -    12 

  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND                         $          -    13 

  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND                         $          -    14 

  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND                               $          -    15 

  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-UA SYSTEM                   $          -    16 

  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY       $          -    17 

  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIVISION OF   18 

      AGRICULTURE                                           $          -    19 

  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CLINTON SCHOOL             $          -    20 

 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUSTICE   21 

      INSTITUTE                                                 $          -    22 

 (11) SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND ARTS FUND                   $          -   23 

 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND             $          -    24 

 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND             $          -    25 

 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND             $          -    26 

 (15) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -   27 

      CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE                         $          -    28 

 (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    29 

      PEDIATRICS/PSYCHIATRIC RESEARCH                         $          -    30 

 (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    31 

      CHILD SAFETY CENTER                                     $          -    32 

 (18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    33 

      INDIGENT CARE                                           $          -    34 

 (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND             $          -    35 

 (20) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND             $          -    36 
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 (21) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND                   $          -    1 

 (22) ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND                         $          -    2 

 (23) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND                   $          -    3 

 (24) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND             $          -    4 

 (25) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND                   $          -    5 

 (26) COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   6 

      OF ARKANSAS FUND                                           $          -    7 

 (27) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND                   $          -    8 

 (28) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND                   $          -    9 

 (29) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND - ADTEC       $          -    10 

 (30) NATIONAL PARK COLLEGE FUND                               $          -    11 

 (31) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND                               $          -    12 

 (32) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND             $          -    13 

 (33) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   14 

      OF ARKANSAS FUND                                           $          -    15 

 (34) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT RICH    16 

      MOUNTAIN FUND                                           $          -   17 

 (35) SAU - TECH FUND                                           $          -    18 

 (36) SAU - TECH FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL CENTER             $          -    19 

 (37) SAU - TECH FUND-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY                   $          -    20 

 (38) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND                   $          -    21 

 (39) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   22 

      BATESVILLE FUND                                           $          -    23 

 (40) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   24 

      HOPE-TEXARKANA FUND                                     $          -    25 

 (41) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   26 

      MORRILTON FUND                                           $          -    27 

 (42) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND                         $          -    28 

 (43) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY THREE RIVERS FUND             $          -    29 

 (44) OZARKA COLLEGE FUND                                     $          -    30 

 (45) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE    31 

      FUND                                                       $          -    32 

 (46) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND                         $          -    33 

 34 

(c) ALLOCATION B. Then after making the maximum annual allocations provided 35 

for in subsection (b) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make 36 
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allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, 1 

as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below 2 

until there has been transferred a total of ninety million six hundred ninety 3 

six thousand and seventy seven dollars ($90,696,077) or so much thereof that 4 

may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such 5 

monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's 6 

proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this 7 

subsection: 8 

Name of Fund or Fund Account Maximum Allocation 9 

 10 

 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND   11 

 (1) Division of Elementary and Secondary Education Public   12 

     School Fund Account                                     $          -    13 

 (2) State Library Public School Fund Account                   $    282,096  14 

 (3) Division of Career and Technical Education Public    15 

     School Fund Account                                     $  1,598,229  16 

     17 

 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND   18 

  (1) Division of Elementary and Secondary Education   19 

      Fund Account                                           $    817,321  20 

  (2) Educational Facilities Partnership Fund Account       $          -    21 

  (3) Division of Public School Academic Facilities   22 

      and Transportation Fund Account                         $    131,108  23 

  (4) Educational Television Fund Account                   $    273,826  24 

  (5) School for the Blind Fund Account                         $    362,406  25 

  (6) School for the Deaf Fund Account                         $    526,636  26 

  (7) State Library Fund Account                               $    180,840  27 

  (8) Division of Career and Technical Education Fund    28 

      Account                                                 $        500  29 

  (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account                   $    597,620  30 

 Technical Institutes:    31 

 (10) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account             $    157,891  32 

 (11) Riverside Vocational Technical School Fund Account       $    117,932  33 

  34 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND   35 

  (1) Department of Human Services Administration    36 



As Engrossed:  H4/15/20 HB1096 

 

 12 04-15-2020 12:14:08 JKA005 

 

 

      Fund Account                                           $  1,189,552  1 

  (2) Children and Family Services Fund Account                6,260,843  2 

  (3) Child Care and Early Childhood Education   3 

      Fund Account                                                105,746  4 

  (4) Youth Services Fund Account                                  2,568,398  5 

  (5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account          3,350,039  6 

  (6) Medical Services Fund Account                              116,894  7 

  (7) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account                  -    8 

  (8) Behavioral Health Services Fund Account                      4,947,032  9 

  (9) Provider Services and Quality Assurance Fund Account            269,382  10 

 (10) County Operations Fund Account                            2,410,397  11 

  12 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND   13 

  (1) Division of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account             $    375,876  14 

  (2) Department of Agriculture Fund Account                        886,174  15 

  (3) Department of Labor and Licensing Fund Account                  161,477  16 

  (4) Department of Higher Education Fund Account                  579,272  17 

  (5) Higher Education Grants Fund Account                      2,000,873  18 

  (6) Arkansas Economic Development Commission   19 

      Fund Account                                                740,874  20 

  (7) Division of Correction Inmate Care    21 

      and Custody Fund Account                                          -    22 

  (8) Division of Community Correction Fund Account                4,812,607  23 

  (9) Department of the Military Fund Account                        336,075  24 

 (10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account                            1,039,417  25 

 (11) Division of Environmental Quality   26 

      Fund Account                                                198,271  27 

 (12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account                      3,241,179  28 

  29 

 COUNTY AID FUND                                            $  1,071,431  30 

 COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND                               $    968,297  31 

 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND                               $    187,980  32 

 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND                               $    649,203  33 

 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND                                            $  4,144,791  34 

 PERFORMANCE FUND                                           $          -    35 

 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND                   $          -    36 
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 MUNICIPAL AID FUND                                            $  1,468,605  1 

 DIVISION OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND                          $  3,282,440  2 

 DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND-TANF                   $    193,242  3 

 DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND-ADULT EDUCATION             $     47,352  4 

 STATE SERVICES FOR THE BLIND FUND                               $     98,308  5 

 SKILLS DEVELOPMENT FUND                                     $    188,437  6 

  7 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION   8 

  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND                         $  2,984,845  9 

  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND                         $  1,669,368  10 

  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND                         $    951,548  11 

  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND                         $    858,959  12 

  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND                               $  6,141,453  13 

  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-UA SYSTEM                   $    173,974  14 

  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY       $    118,464  15 

  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIVISION OF   16 

      AGRICULTURE                                           $  3,290,007  17 

  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CLINTON SCHOOL             $    116,845  18 

 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUSTICE   19 

      INSTITUTE                                                 $    112,932  20 

 (11) SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND ARTS FUND                   $     56,652  21 

 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND             $  1,017,360  22 

 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND             $  3,026,021  23 

 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND             $  4,400,644  24 

 (15) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -   25 

      CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE                         $     37,412  26 

 (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    27 

      PEDIATRICS/PSYCHIATRIC RESEARCH                         $     99,255  28 

 (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    29 

      CHILD SAFETY CENTER                                     $     36,678  30 

 (18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    31 

      INDIGENT CARE                                           $    271,917  32 

 (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND             $    798,672  33 

 (20) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND             $  1,310,605  34 

 (21) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND                   $  2,762,659  35 

 (22) ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND                         $    434,921  36 
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 (23) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND                   $    587,542  1 

 (24) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND             $    184,188  2 

 (25) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND                   $    339,901  3 

 (26) COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   4 

      OF ARKANSAS FUND                                           $    173,802  5 

 (27) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND                   $    412,215  6 

 (28) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND                   $    200,769  7 

 (29) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND - ADTEC       $     77,700  8 

 (30) NATIONAL PARK COLLEGE FUND                               $    441,084  9 

 (31) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND                               $    390,354  10 

 (32) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND             $    608,639  11 

 (33) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   12 

      OF ARKANSAS FUND                                           $    449,435  13 

 (34) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT RICH    14 

      MOUNTAIN FUND                                           $    178,071  15 

 (35) SAU - TECH FUND                                           $    278,546  16 

 (36) SAU - TECH FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL CENTER             $     18,752  17 

 (37) SAU - TECH FUND-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY                   $     84,047  18 

 (38) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND                   $    301,647  19 

 (39) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   20 

      BATESVILLE FUND                                           $    206,507  21 

 (40) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   22 

      HOPE-TEXARKANA FUND                                     $    249,455  23 

 (41) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   24 

      MORRILTON FUND                                           $    268,402  25 

 (42) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND                         $    298,080  26 

 (43) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY THREE RIVERS FUND             $    173,544  27 

 (44) OZARKA COLLEGE FUND                                     $    152,439  28 

 (45) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE   29 

      FUND                                                       $    738,064  30 

 (46) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND                         $    274,836  31 

 32 

(d) ALLOCATION C. Then after making the maximum annual allocations provided 33 

for in subsection (c) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make 34 

allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, 35 

as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below 36 
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until there has been transferred a total of ninety million six hundred ninety 1 

six thousand and seventy seven dollars ($90,696,077) or so much thereof that 2 

may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such 3 

monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's 4 

proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this 5 

subsection: 6 

Name of Fund or Fund Account Maximum Allocation 7 

 8 

 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND   9 

 (1) Division of Elementary and Secondary Education Public   10 

     School Fund Account                                     $          -    11 

 (2) State Library Public School Fund Account                   $    282,096  12 

 (3) Division of Career and Technical Education Public    13 

     School Fund Account                                     $  1,598,229  14 

     15 

 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND   16 

  (1) Division of Elementary and Secondary Education   17 

      Fund Account                                           $    817,321  18 

  (2) Educational Facilities Partnership Fund Account       $          -    19 

  (3) Division of Public School Academic Facilities   20 

      and Transportation Fund Account                         $    131,108  21 

  (4) Educational Television Fund Account                   $    273,826  22 

  (5) School for the Blind Fund Account                         $    362,406  23 

  (6) School for the Deaf Fund Account                         $    526,636  24 

  (7) State Library Fund Account                               $    180,840  25 

  (8) Division of Career and Technical Education Fund    26 

      Account                                                 $        500  27 

  (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account                   $    597,620  28 

 Technical Institutes:    29 

 (10) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account             $    157,891  30 

 (11) Riverside Vocational Technical School Fund Account       $    117,932  31 

  32 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND   33 

  (1) Department of Human Services Administration    34 

      Fund Account                                           $  1,189,552  35 

  (2) Children and Family Services Fund Account                6,260,843  36 
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  (3) Child Care and Early Childhood Education   1 

      Fund Account                                                105,746  2 

  (4) Youth Services Fund Account                                  2,568,398  3 

  (5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account          3,350,039  4 

  (6) Medical Services Fund Account                              116,894  5 

  (7) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account                  -    6 

  (8) Behavioral Health Services Fund Account                      4,947,032  7 

  (9) Provider Services and Quality Assurance Fund Account            269,382  8 

 (10) County Operations Fund Account                            2,410,397  9 

  10 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND   11 

  (1) Division of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account             $    375,876  12 

  (2) Department of Agriculture Fund Account                        886,174  13 

  (3) Department of Labor and Licensing Fund Account                  161,477  14 

  (4) Department of Higher Education Fund Account                  579,272  15 

  (5) Higher Education Grants Fund Account                      2,000,873  16 

  (6) Arkansas Economic Development Commission   17 

      Fund Account                                                740,874  18 

  (7) Division of Correction Inmate Care    19 

      and Custody Fund Account                                          -    20 

  (8) Division of Community Correction Fund Account                4,812,607  21 

  (9) Department of the Military Fund Account                        336,075  22 

 (10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account                            1,039,417  23 

 (11) Division of Environmental Quality   24 

      Fund Account                                                198,271  25 

 (12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account                      3,241,179  26 

  27 

 COUNTY AID FUND                                            $  1,071,431  28 

 COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND                               $    968,297  29 

 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND                               $    187,980  30 

 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND                               $    649,203  31 

 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND                                            $  4,144,791  32 

 PERFORMANCE FUND                                           $          -    33 

 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND                   $          -    34 

 MUNICIPAL AID FUND                                            $  1,468,605  35 

 DIVISION OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND                          $  3,282,440  36 
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 DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND-TANF                   $    193,242  1 

 DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND-ADULT EDUCATION             $     47,352  2 

 STATE SERVICES FOR THE BLIND FUND                               $     98,308  3 

 SKILLS DEVELOPMENT FUND                                     $    188,437  4 

  5 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION   6 

  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND                         $  2,984,845  7 

  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND                         $  1,669,368  8 

  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND                         $    951,548  9 

  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND                         $    858,959  10 

  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND                               $  6,141,453  11 

  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-UA SYSTEM                   $    173,974  12 

  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY       $    118,464  13 

  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIVISION OF   14 

      AGRICULTURE                                           $  3,290,007  15 

  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CLINTON SCHOOL             $    116,845  16 

 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUSTICE   17 

      INSTITUTE                                                 $    112,932  18 

 (11) SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND ARTS FUND                   $     56,652  19 

 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND             $  1,017,360  20 

 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND             $  3,026,021  21 

 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND             $  4,400,644  22 

 (15) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -   23 

      CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE                         $     37,412  24 

 (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    25 

      PEDIATRICS/PSYCHIATRIC RESEARCH                         $     99,255  26 

 (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    27 

      CHILD SAFETY CENTER                                     $     36,678  28 

 (18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    29 

      INDIGENT CARE                                           $    271,917  30 

 (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND             $    798,672  31 

 (20) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND             $  1,310,605  32 

 (21) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND                   $  2,762,659  33 

 (22) ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND                         $    434,921  34 

 (23) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND                   $    587,542  35 

 (24) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND             $    184,188  36 
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 (25) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND                   $    339,901  1 

 (26) COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   2 

      OF ARKANSAS FUND                                           $    173,802  3 

 (27) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND                   $    412,215  4 

 (28) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND                   $    200,769  5 

 (29) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND - ADTEC       $     77,700  6 

 (30) NATIONAL PARK COLLEGE FUND                               $    441,084  7 

 (31) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND                               $    390,354  8 

 (32) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND             $    608,639  9 

 (33) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   10 

      OF ARKANSAS FUND                                           $    449,435  11 

 (34) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT RICH    12 

      MOUNTAIN FUND                                           $    178,071  13 

 (35) SAU - TECH FUND                                           $    278,546  14 

 (36) SAU - TECH FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL CENTER             $     18,752  15 

 (37) SAU - TECH FUND-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY                   $     84,047  16 

 (38) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND                   $    301,647  17 

 (39) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   18 

      BATESVILLE FUND                                           $    206,507  19 

 (40) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   20 

      HOPE-TEXARKANA FUND                                     $    249,455  21 

 (41) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   22 

      MORRILTON FUND                                           $    268,402  23 

 (42) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND                         $    298,080  24 

 (43) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY THREE RIVERS FUND             $    173,544  25 

 (44) OZARKA COLLEGE FUND                                     $    152,439  26 

 (45) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE   27 

      FUND                                                       $    738,064  28 

 (46) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND                         $    274,836  29 

 30 

(e)(1) ALLOCATION D. Then after making the maximum annual allocations 31 

provided for in subsection (d) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall 32 

then make allocations from the remaining general revenues available for 33 

distribution, as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts 34 

listed below until there has been transferred a total of one hundred ninety 35 

million four hundred seventy-three thousand one hundred twelve dollars 36 
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($190,473,112) or so much thereof that may become available; provided, that 1 

the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with 2 

each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such 3 

allocations set forth in this subsection: 4 

Name of Fund or Fund Account Maximum Allocation 5 

 6 

 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND   7 

 (1) Division of Elementary and Secondary Education Public    8 

     School Fund Account                                    $   9,717,486  9 

 (2) State Library Public School Fund Account                  $     282,096  10 

 (3) Division of Career and Technical Education Public    11 

     School Fund Account                                    $   1,598,229  12 

     13 

 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND   14 

  (1) Division of Elementary and Secondary Education   15 

      Fund Account                                          $     817,321  16 

  (2) Educational Facilities Partnership Fund Account      $           -    17 

  (3) Division of Public School Academic Facilities   18 

      and Transportation Fund Account                        $     131,108  19 

  (4) Educational Television Fund Account                  $     273,826  20 

  (5) School for the Blind Fund Account                        $     362,406  21 

  (6) School for the Deaf Fund Account                        $     526,636  22 

  (7) State Library Fund Account                              $     180,840  23 

  (8) Division of Career and Technical Education Fund    24 

      Account                                                $         500  25 

  (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account                  $     597,620  26 

 Technical Institutes:    27 

 (10) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account            $     157,891  28 

 (11) Riverside Vocational Technical School Fund Account      $     117,932  29 

  30 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND   31 

  (1) Department of Human Services Administration    32 

      Fund Account                                          $   1,189,552  33 

  (2) Children and Family Services Fund Account                6,260,843  34 

  (3) Child Care and Early Childhood Education   35 

      Fund Account                                                105,746  36 
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  (4) Youth Services Fund Account                                  2,568,398  1 

  (5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account          3,350,039  2 

  (6) Medical Services Fund Account                              116,894  3 

  (7) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account         65,382,122  4 

  (8) Behavioral Health Services Fund Account                      4,947,032  5 

  (9) Provider Services and Quality Assurance Fund Account            269,382  6 

 (10) County Operations Fund Account                            2,410,397  7 

  8 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND   9 

  (1) Division of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account            $     375,876  10 

  (2) Department of Agriculture Fund Account                        886,174  11 

  (3) Department of Labor and Licensing Fund Account                  161,477  12 

  (4) Department of Higher Education Fund Account                  579,272  13 

  (5) Higher Education Grants Fund Account                      2,000,873  14 

  (6) Arkansas Economic Development Commission   15 

      Fund Account                                                740,874  16 

  (7) Division of Correction Inmate Care    17 

      and Custody Fund Account                                  1,892,427  18 

  (8) Division of Community Correction Fund Account                4,812,607  19 

  (9) Department of the Military Fund Account                        336,075  20 

 (10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account                            1,039,417  21 

 (11) Division of Environmental Quality   22 

      Fund Account                                                198,271  23 

 (12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account                      3,241,179  24 

  25 

 COUNTY AID FUND                                           $   1,071,431  26 

 COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND                              $     968,297  27 

 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND                              $     187,980  28 

 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND                              $     649,203  29 

 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND                                           $   4,144,791  30 

 PERFORMANCE FUND                                          $  19,785,000  31 

 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND                  $   3,000,000  32 

 MUNICIPAL AID FUND                                           $   1,468,605  33 

 DIVISION OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND                         $   3,282,440  34 

 DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND-TANF                  $     193,242  35 

 DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND-ADULT EDUCATION            $      47,352  36 
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 STATE SERVICES FOR THE BLIND FUND                              $      98,308  1 

 SKILLS DEVELOPMENT FUND                                    $     188,437  2 

  3 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION   4 

  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND                        $   2,984,845  5 

  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND                        $   1,669,368  6 

  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND                        $     951,548  7 

  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND                        $     858,959  8 

  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND                              $   6,141,453  9 

  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-UA SYSTEM                  $     173,974  10 

  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY      $     118,464  11 

  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIVISION OF   12 

      AGRICULTURE                                          $   3,290,007  13 

  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CLINTON SCHOOL            $     116,845  14 

 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUSTICE   15 

      INSTITUTE                                                $     112,932  16 

 (11) SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND ARTS FUND                  $      56,652  17 

 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND            $   1,017,360  18 

 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND            $   3,026,021  19 

 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND            $   4,400,644  20 

 (15) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -   21 

      CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE                        $      37,412  22 

 (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -     23 

      PEDIATRICS/PSYCHIATRIC RESEARCH                        $      99,255  24 

 (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    25 

      CHILD SAFETY CENTER                                    $      36,678  26 

 (18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -    27 

      INDIGENT CARE                                          $     271,917  28 

 (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND            $     798,672  29 

 (20) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND            $   1,310,605  30 

 (21) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND                  $   2,762,659  31 

 (22) ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND                        $     434,921  32 

 (23) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND                  $     587,542  33 

 (24) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND            $     184,188  34 

 (25) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND                  $     339,901  35 

 (26) COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   36 
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      OF ARKANSAS FUND                                          $     173,802  1 

 (27) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND                  $     412,215  2 

 (28) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND                  $     200,769  3 

 (29) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND - ADTEC      $      77,700  4 

 (30) NATIONAL PARK COLLEGE FUND                              $     441,084  5 

 (31) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND                              $     390,354  6 

 (32) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND            $     608,639  7 

 (33) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   8 

      OF ARKANSAS FUND                                          $     449,435  9 

 (34) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT RICH    10 

      MOUNTAIN FUND                                          $     178,071  11 

 (35) SAU - TECH FUND                                          $     278,546  12 

 (36) SAU - TECH FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL CENTER            $      18,752  13 

 (37) SAU - TECH FUND-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY                  $      84,047  14 

 (38) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND                  $     301,647  15 

 (39) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   16 

      BATESVILLE FUND                                          $     206,507  17 

 (40) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   18 

      HOPE-TEXARKANA FUND                                    $     249,455  19 

 (41) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   20 

      MORRILTON FUND                                          $     268,402  21 

 (42) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND                        $     298,080  22 

 (43) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY THREE RIVERS FUND            $     173,544  23 

 (44) OZARKA COLLEGE FUND                                    $     152,439  24 

 (45) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE   25 

      FUND                                                      $     738,064  26 

 (46) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND                        $     274,836  27 

  28 

(2)(A) Five million nine hundred nine thousand dollars ($5,909,000) shall be  29 

included and added to the amount distributed in subdivision (e)(1) of this 30 

section and distributed by the Treasurer of State in monthly amounts to the 31 

Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund under § 19-5-985.  32 

   (B) The amount allocated in (e)(2)(A) or so much thereof as is available 33 

shall be distributed by the Treasurer of State in monthly amounts with each 34 

allocation’s proportion of the total of (e)(1), (e)(2)(A) and (e)(3) to 35 

supplement the Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund.  36 
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 1 

(3) Fifteen million eight hundred seventy-seven thousand four hundred seventy 2 

six dollars ($15,877,476), or so much thereof as is available shall be 3 

included and added to the amount distributed in (e)(1) of this section and 4 

shall be distributed by the Treasurer of State in monthly amounts with each 5 

allocation’s proportion of the total of (e)(1), (e)(2)(A) and (e)(3) to 6 

supplement the Restricted Reserve Fund. 7 

 8 

    SECTION 6. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED 9 

SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.  DUPLICATE ACTS.  If HB1096 10 

and SB83 of the 2020 Fiscal Session of the 92nd General Assembly are both 11 

enacted and adopted by the 92nd General Assembly in identical form, then the 12 

last Act passed or latest expression shall supersede the other. 13 

 14 

 SECTION 7.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This act is effective on and after July 1, 15 

2020. 16 

 17 

 SECTION 8.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is found and determined by the 18 

General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that changes in the state's fiscal 19 

laws must take effect at the beginning of the fiscal year; and that it is 20 

necessary for this act to become effective on July 1, 2020, to avoid a lapse 21 

in critical and essential services that state government provides to the 22 

citizens of this state at the beginning of the next fiscal year. Therefore, 23 

an emergency is declared to exist, and this act being necessary for the 24 

preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall become effective 25 

on July 1, 2020. 26 

  27 

  28 

 29 

 30 

/s/Jean 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 
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